Merton Council

Licensing Committee

Membership

Jeff Hanna (Chair)
David Simpson CBE
Stan Anderson
Michael Bull

Tobin Byers

Pauline Cowper
Joan Henry

Philip Jones

John Sargeant
Linda Taylor OBE
Gregory Patrick Udeh
Jill West

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on:
Date: 27 November 2014
Time: 7.15 pm

Venue: Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road,
Morden SM4 5DX

Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX

This will be followed by a meeting of the Licensing Committee (miscellaneous) to
deal with any licensing matters which are not within the scope of the Licensing
Act 2003.

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and
welcomed. For more information about the agenda and the decision making
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545
3616.

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk




Licensing Committee
27 November 2014

1 Declarations of interest
2 Apologies for absence
3 Minutes from the meeting held 12th June 2014 1-2
4 Licensing and Gambling Legislation 3-14

5 The Designation of Parts of the Highway for the Purposes of 15 - 56
Street Trading

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be
considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in
any vote on that matter. If members consider they should not participate because of a hon-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this,
.withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item. For further advice please speak with
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



Agenda ltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To fifd out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

LICENSING COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2014

(19.15 - 19.35)

PRESENT Councillor Jeff Hanna (in the Chair), Councillor David Simpson,
Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Michael Bull,
Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Pauline Cowper,
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Joan Henry,
Councillor Gregory Udeh, Councillor Linda Taylor and
Councillor Jill West

Also present: Hilary Gullen, Democracy Services Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Councillor John Sargeant
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27TH FEBRUARY 2014

In agreeing the minutes as a correct record, the committee noted the informative
presented by the Licencing Officer that the licensing team will soon be part of the
Joint Shared Regulatory Service which is currently being rolled out across Merton
and Richmond. Once this is in place, which is anticipated in next few months, it will
allow Licensing and Public Health across the two boroughs to look and develop
larger initiatives/ projects in reducing harms from alcohol. As a result, it is anticipated
a full report will be brought to the next Licensing Committee.

4. BOROUGH WIDE CONTROLLED DRINKING ZONE (CDZ) REVIEW

The chair explained the absence of any officer from Safer Merton being available to
speak to the report.
The chair asked the committee to consider whether the information provided in the
report was sufficient to arrive at a decision regarding the CDZ.
Panel members raised the following points during discussion:
e How the data was collected (a member queried the peak point on Thursdays,
and whether this was because stops were being made when the police have a

high presence)
e Whether there was a lack of enforcement in some areas, ie Mitcham

e Whether there was a lack of uniformity in approach to data collection

Pagell



e Whether there was historical data to provide a bench mark for further
analysis.

It was agreed that a police presence at the meeting would have been helpful.

Resolved :

That the CDZ. should remain in place, pending a more comprehensive report to be
presented to the committee in one year’s time and that the Chair would liaise with the
Borough Commander to discuss points raised by the committee in discussing the
report, relating to data collection (uniformity of process across the borough), the
availability of comparative data, enforcement and reporting mechanisms.

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

Committee: Licensing Committee
Date: 27 November 2014

Wards: All.

Subject: Licensing and Gambling legislation

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration.

Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture.
Forward Plan reference number: N/A

Contact Officer: Barry Croft, Licensing Manager, London Boroughs of Merton and
Richmond upon Thames Joint Regulatory Services Partnership.

Recommendations:

A Members to note and comment on the report.

1. Purpose of report and executive summary.

1.1 To provide members of the licensing committee with information concerning the
following matters:

The joint regulatory services partnership;

The process concerning the updating of the London Borough of Merton’s
Licensing and Gambling polices in 2015 with a view to publication in 2016;

The process involved in considering whether to introduce an cumulative
impact zone for Mitcham Town Centre;

Advising on the progress made on the voluntary restriction on the sale of
beers from off licence premises in Mitcham above 5.5% ABV; and

Advising on any updates to the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act
2005 which may be of interest to the Committee.

www.ﬁgaé.??v.uk



2.2

Details.
Joint Regulatory Services Partnership.

Since 01 August 2014, the London Borough of Merton has been part of a
joint regulatory services partnership with the London Borough of Richmond
upon Thames, with the effect that the services of licensing, trading
standards, environmental health (pollution) and environmental health
(commercial) are now shared between the two boroughs.

The shared service has its own head of service, Paul Foster, and is also
overseen by a joint management board, consisting of senior officers from
the two boroughs, and a joint regulatory committee, consisting of two
Council Members from each borough.

The stated aims of the collaboration are to achieve early savings, to drive
out further efficiencies by looking at current practices and to make the
service more resilient. Thus far changes to the service have only been
made at the managerial level. Changes to the operational level are
envisaged next year.

The change means that the former post of Environmental Health (Pollution)
and Licensing Manager has now been deleted. All matters relating to
Licensing are now managed by Barry Croft, Licensing Manager London
Borough of Merton and the London Borough of Richmond upon Thames
Joint Regulatory Services Partnership, who has responsibility for licensing
matters in both boroughs.

Review of the Statements of Merton’s Licensing and Gambling
Policies.

There is a statutory requirement that the under the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Gambling Act 2005 that the council reviews its policies under these
Acts. In the case of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night
refreshment, administered under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s
Licensing Policy must be re-published every five years. In the case of
betting shops, lotteries, bingo and gaming machines, administered under
the Gambling Act 2005, the Council’s Statement of Principles under the
Gambling Act 2005 must be re-published every three. The current
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 will expire on 06 January
2016 and the current Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005
will expire on 31 January 2016.

Both policies must be adopted by full council before they expire and both
are subject to a public consultation process. It will therefore be necessary
to place both policies before full council before or during January 2016 but
before the dates on which they expire. It is not yet possible to formalise a
date for this process, as the meeting dates have not been published
beyond May 2015.

www.lﬁ\érécé\.aov.uk



2.3

Both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 require that various
parties be consulted prior to the publication of the statement of Licensing
Policy. The consultation period proposed for both polices will be three
months.

Before the matter is brought before full council, it will be introduced and
discussed at a licensing committee hearing next year at a date to be
decided.

Consideration of a Cumulative Impact Zone Being Introduced in
Mitcham Town Centre.

At a recent meeting with the Licensing Manager Barry Croft, Councillors
Draper and Hanna asked about the possibility of introducing a Cumulative
Impact Zone (C1Z) in Mitcham town centre, concerns having been raised
about issues such as street drinking and disorder.

The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind is to create a rebuttable
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences
or club premises certificates which are likely to add to the existing
cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain limitations,
following relevant representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in
the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on
one or more of the licensing objectives.

There are currently two ClZs in the borough, one in Wimbledon Village, the
other in the Wimbledon Broadway area.

The adoption of a CIZ requires that it be included in the statement of
licensing policy, following the procedure described in this report, meaning
that the matter must effecti
[...]
he day. The Guidance also
states that where the local authority believe that where there are problems in
an area resulting from the cumulative impact of licensed premises, and
where the information to support that assertion is insufficient or not readily
available, it can consider undertaking or commissioning a specific study to
assess the position.

The consultation process involves contacting various parties, namely:
e The chief officer of police for the licensing authority’s area;
¢ The fire authority for that area;

e Such persons as the Licensing Authority considers to be
representative of holders of premises licences issued by that
authority;

e Such persons as the Licensing Authority considers to be
representative of holders of club premises certificates issued by
that authority;

e Such persons as the Licensing Authority considers to be
representative of holders of personal licences issued by that
authority; and

e Such other persons as the Licensing Authority consider to be
representative of business and residents in its area.

Should it be determined that sufficient evidence to adopt a special policy
exists, the process of amending the Licensing Policy as described
previously in this report starts. The resulting change to the statement of
Licensing Policy would, if all other matters are considered and the
necessary amendments made, result in its being considered reviewed for
the purposes of the Act, as the existing licensing policy would effectively
be replaced. Therefore, it might be prudent to conduct a full review of the

www.lﬁ\érécé\.gov.uk



2.4

policy, taking all relevant matters into account as well as the consideration
of a ClZ in Mitcham town centre.

Voluntary Restriction on High Strength Beers and Ciders in Mitcham
Town Centre.

Following concerns raised by the Metropolitan Police about the problems
caused by street drinking in the Mitcham town centre area, the licensing
team, in collaboration with the licensing sergeant at Wimbledon Police
Station, decided to research methods of controlling the sale of high
strength beers and ciders from licensed premises in that area, notably
those that are exclusively licensed for off sales.

Under the terms and conditions of the Licensing Act 2003, the only method
of imposing conditions on an existing premises licences would be by
seeking a review, a procedure that would not only require evidence that a
given specific licenced premises was undermining the licensing objectives,
but would also result in a formal hearing to determine the matter. Given the
number of premises concerned, this would be both a lengthy and costly
process.

Given that the information from the Police, indicated that there is an issue
with the consumption of high strength beers and ciders by street drinkers
in Mitcham Town Centre, it appeared that an alternative method of tackling
the problem would be some form of voluntary agreement among retailers
undertaking not to sell beer and ciders over 5.5% ABV. Another method
considered was asking the retailers to consider applying for a free minor
variation, adding a condition to their premises licences prohibiting the sale
of beer and ciders over that figure.

Clearly the option of suggesting a minor variation has the advantage of
making the resulting condition enforceable. However, the initial approach
to licence holders suggesting this course would need to be supported by
reliable evidence and, further, could be said to be contrary to the rule of
natural justice, since it implies that all licensed premises in the area are
equally implicated in contributing to the problem.

It was therefore decided that best way of dealing with the issue would be
by asking licence holders to sign a voluntary agreement undertaking not to
sell high strength beers and ciders over 5.5% ABV. Whereas such an
agreement is not enforceable, it has the advantage of being completely fair
and so free from any challenge over fairness. Further, it presents a means
of working with the trade to solve local issues, leaving more punitive
measures available to deal with identified problem premises.

A series of joint visits have been conducted in the area, during which the
police and licensing officers have broached the possibility of such an
agreement with local shopkeepers. The response has been generally
positive but with the caveat among those who run small businesses that
the larger outlets should also be prepared to become involved in the
scheme. Currently, we understand that the police are in negotiation with
Morrisons, a larger outlet in the area, with a view to that organisation
championing the scheme.

www.ﬁgaé.gf)v.uk



2.5

Though a joint enterprise, the scheme is led by the police. Therefore the
licensing team await the outcome of the possible agreement of Morrisons
and will assist in moving the matter forward, when our police colleagues
have decided on the appropriate strategy.

Updates on Licensing Legislation.
Revised section 182 guidance under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Home Office published revised guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 in October 2014. This document replaces the section
182 guidance which was published in June 2014. The changes made to
this latest versions of the section 182 guidance are summarised in the
explanatory memorandum to the revised guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 attached at Appendix "A”.

Revision to the Temporary Event Notice form (October 2014).

The Home Office has revised the temporary event notice form to include a
section on the provision of sex entertainment. Notice givers are now
required to identify the provision of any sex entertainment to be provided at
the same time as licensable activities. For the purposes of this change the
Home Office have categorised sex entertainment as a relevant
entertainment.

Updated Mandatory Conditions.

The Home Office have updated the mandatory conditions which appear on
all premises licences and club premises c
[...]
ying that responsibility for age-verification lies with the designated
premises supervisor; and

Allowing documents bearing ultra-violet fluorescent ink to be used as age
verification documents.

8.2  Details of the consultation and the Government’s response are available on the
Department’s website at http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/.

Guidance

9.1 The purpose of this explanatory memorandum is to describe revisions to the
guidance issued under section 182 of the 2003 Act.

9.2  The statutory guidance is available on gov.uk.

Impact

10.1  An impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as no impact

on businesses, charities, voluntary bodies or the public sector is foreseen.

3
Page 13



11.

12.

13.

Regulating small business

11.1  The revised guidance applies to small businesses as all licensed premises must
comply with requirements imposed in accordance with the 2003 Act. It is not
anticipated that it will have an adverse impact on small businesses.

Monitoring and review

12.1 The Government will continue to review the guidance, including in relation to
the changes made by the Order, so as to monitor its impact both on the
licensing objectives (in general) and on licensing authorities and other persons
to which this guidance is relevant.

Contact
13.1 In connection with the revised section 182 guidance, please contact Sam
Hardy, Drugs and Alcohol Unit, the Home Office on 020 7035 1784 or

Sam.Hardy@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk who can answer any queries about the
revised statutory guidance.

4
Page 14



Agenda Item 5

Committee: Licensing
Date: 27" November 2014

Agenda item:
Wards: All

Subject: The designation of parts of the highway for the purposes of Street
Trading

Lead officer: Paul Foster

Lead member: ClIr. Judy Saunders
Forward Plan reference number:
Contact officer: John Hillarby

Recommendations:

A. That committee resolves to designate the proposed areas.
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report relates to requests for licence street designations and

summarises comments received through a consultation process with
interested parties.

DETAILS

21. The Street Trading Service has received 11 new applications from traders
interested in utilising the highway for the purposes of street trading.

2.2. This report concerns the designation of 11 new trading pitches.
The areas:

1) An area of 5.1m x 1.9m outside MJ Halal Meat 4 Langdale Parade
Upper Green East Mitcham CR4 2PF.

2) An area of 5.9m x 1m outside Rana Foods & Halal Meat 35
London Road Morden SM4 5HT.

3) An area of 6m x 1m outside Nordic Style Sweden 7 High Street
London SW19 5DX.

4) An area of 4.6m x 2m outside Top Fashion Hair & Beauty, 2
Langdale Parade Upper Green East Mitcham CR4 2PF.

5) An area of 6m x 0.6m outside Madura Fancy & Giftware 60
London Road Morden Surrey SM4 5BE.

6) An area of 3.7m x 1m outside Brew 21 High Street London SW19
5DX.

7) Two areas outside Monkeys, 244 Grand Drive, Raynes Park,
London, SW20 9NE a) 3m x 1m directly outside the front window
b) 2m x 1m outside the window on the corner of Grand Drive and
Cannon Hill Lane.

Page 15



2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

3.1
3.2

4.2.

4.3.

8) Two areas outside The OId Frizzle 74-78 The Broadway,
Wimbledon, SW19 1RQ a) 11.8m x 0.59m directly outside the front
windows and b) 6.74m x 0.73m outside the windows on Kings
Road.

9) An area of 5m x 10m outside Patisserie Valerie Unit 6A The
Piazza, The Broadway Wimbledon.

10) An area of 6m x 2.5m outside 80 Morden Road and opposite
Ravensbury Park Mitcham CR4 4PH.

11)  An area of 3.9m x 1.9m on the ‘Island Site’ opposite 54 High Street
Wimbledon SW19 5AX.

Street Trading is regulated by the London Local Authorities Act 1990 as
amended.

All street trading is administered and regulated by the Council using this
legislative framework. There are two types of street trading licence. A
permanent licence that is valid for 1 year and a temporary licence valid from
1 day to 6 months to facilitate market tradin
[...]
a
person directed solely or otherwise to transport the Licence Holder’s stall.

(b) where a Licence is granted outside a catering establishment or shop premises;
‘assistant’ shall also include any other employee, manager, secretary, director, partner,

Page 40



supervisor or the like who may from time to time or full time be involved in the street
trading activity including those engaged in the completion of a transaction within the
premises.

’Authorised Officer’ means any officer of the Council authorised in writing by the
Council’s Director of Environment and Regeneration to carry out any function under the
Act or these Regulations acting within the terms of such authorisation.

’Awning’ includes a sheet of canvas or other material, used as a protection against the
weather, which projects as an extension of the roof beyond the structure of the stall and
includes parasols provided to tables outside catering establishments.

’Catering Establishment’ means any premises used for the retail sale of food or drink for
consumption on the premises, where the Council has licensed a site for tables and chairs
to be provided for customers’ use on the street.

’Child’ means a person under compulsory school leaving age as in the Education Act
1996 or successor and includes a baby/child of pre-school age.

’Goods’ means any goods, wares, or merchandise displayed for sale at a stall or Licensed
Site.

’Harassment’ includes but is not limited to:-

a) Violence or threats of violence towards any person;

) Abusive or insulting words or behaviour;

) Damage or threats of damage to property belonging to another person;

) Writing threatening, abusive or insulting graffiti;

e) Any act or omission calculated to interfere with the peace or comfort of any person or
0 inconvenience such person;

f) Refusal to serve or permit access to a stall, licensed site, premises or services.

(
(b
(c
(d
(
t
(

’Licence’ means a valid Street Trading Licence or a valid Temporary Licence.

’Licence 
[...]
le at the
site would be likely to upset horses from Wimbledon Village stables as they pass by,
usually four times a day, often with young, inexperienced riders so risking hazard to them
and other street users.

10. In summary, the granting of the proposed application would lead to further, and
unnecessary, degradation of what was intended to be an attractive open space, the
creation of a potential accident black spot, and the wholly unnecessary further
proliferation of street food in the village.

For these reasons my wife (who has seen and approved this letter) and I object to this
application.

Yours truly

Name and details supplied.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held 12th June 2014
	4 Licensing and Gambling Legislation
	Explanatory Memorandum to Revised Guidance

	5 The Designation of Parts of the Highway for the Purposes of Street Trading



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2014
(19.15 - 20.50)
PRESENT Councillors:

Jeff Hanna (in the Chair),  David Simpson, 
Stan Anderson, Michael Bull, Tobin Byers, Pauline Cowper, 
Joan Henry, Philip Jones, John Sargeant, Linda Taylor, 
Gregory Udeh and Jill West

Also present:
Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, Barry 
Croft, Licensing Manager, David Ryan, Technical Officer, Street 
Trading, Paul Foster, Head of Regulatory Services, Janet 
Pinkney, Safer Merton Manager, Hilary Gullen, Democratic 
Services Officer
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

None

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD 12TH JUNE 2014 (Agenda Item 3)

Agreed

4 LICENSING AND GAMBLING LEGISLATION (Agenda Item 4)

Joint Regulatory Services Partnership

Barry Croft spoke to this item, explaining it was early days for the partnership, having 
come into effect on 1st August, and the purpose of the report was to identify how 
things have changed under licensing.  Barry Croft stated that his role was purely for 
licensing for the two local authorities, Merton and Richmond.

Resolved: The report was noted by the committee

Review of the Statements of Merton’s Licensing and Gambling Policies

Barry Croft spoke to this item, and described that he was going to suggest changes 
to the licensing and gambling policies with a view to making them more robust and/or 
flexible.  A completed document would then be drafted for agreement by the 
committee to be taken to full council for adoption.  Barry Croft will bring the proposed 
changes to the licensing committee meeting on 24th February.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Resolved: The committee noted the report, and agreed that the current policy 
documents, together with the proposed changes, should be considered at its 
meeting on 24 February 2015.

Consideration of a Cumulative Impact Zone Being Introduced in Mitcham Town 
Centre

The Chair introduced this part of the item by referring to the joint discussion with Cllr 
Draper, Barry Croft and himself, when the possibility of a No-Drinking had also been 
discussed. Subsequently Barry Croft had provided the Chair with copies of recent 
guidance documents. He had also explained this item was not technically under the 
jurisdiction of the licensing committee, and that it was a Safer Merton item. Chris Lee 
was therefore attending on behalf of Safer Merton to explain the current regulations.
Chris Lee stated that it was relevant to the committee in how to restrict antisocial 
behaviour related to alcohol consumption.

Chris Lee gave the committee information about the Designated Public Place Order 
(DPPO) which gives police the power to ask anyone consuming alcohol anywhere in 
the borough to stop where they believe they may cause anti-social behaviour.  If they 
refuse and continue to drink, this is then an offense where the police may issue a 
penalty notice or arrest the offender leading to prosecution and a level 2 fine.
The legislation came to an end in October 2014, and new legislation in the form of 
the ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 came in giving a range of new powers.  The 
effect of the new legislation is to allow the DPPO to be extended for a maximum of 3 
years.  The current borough wide order can therefore run for up to another 3 years if 
the local authority and police so wish.

The new legislation provides for, amongst other things, a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO).  To be designated by the Local Authority. This would require evidence 
to be available to show need and consultation with the Police and community 
representatives before being established.  If a PSPO is established then Designated 
Local Authority Officers, PCSOs and Police Officers can enforce behaviour prohibited 
in the designated area in a similar way to DPPOS. If a member of the public refused 
to refrain from drinking then the potential sanctions available include a fixed penalty 
notice, or arrest by a Police Officer [leading to prosecution and a level 3 fine.

Chris Lee explained that the borough could continue with the existing order, that any 
new powers would need consultation, it would be debatable whether this could be a 
borough wide order but that it could be enforced  by more people (although limited to 
appropriately designated officers who would require training), and that there would be 
a broader range of  sanctions

Chris Lee clarified that the legislation is not a ban on drinking, but enforcement of 
those who refuse to stop when asked by appropriate officers.  Some people 
misleadingly refer to No Drinking Zones – these are the same as CDZs but by a 
different name. There is no current legislation that bans alcohol from a public space.
In response to member questions, Chris Lee said the current legislation had been 
used successfully and that the Police believed the current arrangements were 



3

working well.  Chris Lee also explained that the PSPO can be used to deal with other  
issues, such as dog control.  The new legislation would cover an area agreed by the 
council and police, in consultation, and based on evidence (as there would be the 
potential for judicial review).

The Chair expressed surprise that the police felt that arrangements were working 
well, referring to a confidential police report which indicated a different view.
Chris Lee stated that it would be advisable to see how the rest of the country 
manages with the new legislation (for around 6 months) before considering changing 
our arrangements.  However, discussions with the Police support the belief that 
Merton currently has sufficient powers and were keen to see how the new legislation 
was utilised elsewhere before considering its use in Merton.

Members discussed Cumulative Impact Zones (CIZ), and how it was difficult for new 
applicants to get licences and how more data was required giving detail of the CIZ in 
Wimbledon and whether the issues in Mitcham differed.

Concern was expressed not to discourage businesses in Mitcham providing facilities 
for consumption on the premises, but possibly to address the number of off-licences, 
this being a factor in street drinking. 

Barry Croft confirmed that a CIZ may be framed so as to target the type of licenced 
premises affected in this way. He stated that data would be available in February, as 
it formed part of the debate about the CIZ in MItcham on which area and how many 
roads would be involved.  Barry Croft also explained the current policies need to be 
under constant review, and how there was no requirement for evidence, but his 
advice was to gather it in support of any decisions.

Barry Croft also felt it might be possible to get data on the number of instances of 
relevant crime, disorder and nuisance by locality from the borough commander.  

Resolved: The Licensing Committee noted the possibility of a PSPO, and requested  
a written report from Safer Merton to be brought to its June meeting, setting out the 
procedures and implications, and any experience gained from other authorities who 
had already introduced PSPOs.  

The Licensing Committee also noted the possibility of a Cumulative Impact Zone for 
Mitcham, requested a report to its February meeting on the procedure and 
implications, suggesting a possible zone, and providing relevant data regarding 
outlets and rates of crime, disorderly behaviour and nuisance by locality.

Voluntary Restriction on High Strength Beers and Ciders in Mitcham Town Centre

In response to members’ questions, Barry Croft stated that this was an ongoing 
initiative which had started in Ipswich to resolve issues with street drinking.  The 
voluntary code had had a big effect.   It had been requested by the local police and 
remained voluntary.  The off licence trade was able to self-impose conditions on the 
strength of alcohol sold.  If ‘big players’ became involved, it was felt that smaller 
traders might follow suit.



4

Barry Croft also gave the example of a street drinking problem in the London 
Borough of Richmond, that had been controlled via a voluntary code, and therefore it 
would be worth trying in Merton.  

A member stated that the current licensing sub committees were imposing 
restrictions for new license applications for high strength beers, so action was already 
being taken.

Resolved: The Licensing Committee noted the report.

Updates on Licensing Legislation

Barry Croft gave the committee information on the proposed Home Office changes to 
the requirement for renewal of personal licences.

Resolved: The Licensing Committee noted the report.

5 THE DESIGNATION OF PARTS OF THE HIGHWAY FOR THE PURPOSES 
OF STREET TRADING (Agenda Item 5)

David Ryan gave the committee information about street trading licences, that they 
cover a designated area, not the whole street,  to enable appropriate enforcement, 
and that the sole reason for turning down an application was that the business could 
not be conducted in the space provided by the designated area.
The committee considered the following applications:

M & J Halal Meat (Please number these in line with the agenda)

Committee agreed the recommendation

Rana Food & Halal Meat

Committee agreed the recommendation

Nordic Style

Committee agreed the recommendation 

Top Fashion Hair & Beauty

Committee agreed the recommendation

Madura Fancy & Giftware

Committee agreed the recommendation

Brew



5

Committee agreed the recommendation

Monkeys

Committee agreed the recommendation

The Old Fizzle

Committee discussed the possibility of customers straying out of the designated area 
on the Broadway and the benefits of an appropriate barrier was used on the 
Broadway frontage.

Resolved: The Licensing Committee agreed the recommendation subject to a 
condition requiring an appropriate barrier on the Broadway frontage of the designated 
area.

Patisserie Valarie

Committee agreed the recommendation

80 Morden Road

Committee agreed the recommendation

The ‘Island Site’

Committee had concerns relating to the narrowness of the area, the high footfall, 
particularly on special event days, that horse-riders were potentially at risk from 
surprise from customers using the van catering service, the existence of a table and 
chairs outside the designated area as shown in the photograph and whether the van 
canopy exceeded the designated area.

David Ryan confirmed that the issue of the table and chairs has been raised, but he 
was unaware as to whether they had been brought back into use. He was unaware of 
the dimensions of the van.

Resolved: The Licensing Committee agreed to defer the decision to the February 
meeting in order to have more information on the size of the designated area, the 
area occupied by the van when the canopies were in use, and the possibility of de-
designation of the area  (without prejudice).  Committee also agreed that a temporary 
licence be issued to the end of March.



6


